bl i

~‘\

AGENDA

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB MAID=TONE
COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 13 June 2013

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Town Hall, High Street,
Maidstone

Membership:
Councillors Barned, Mrs Gibson and Parvin

Legal Representative: Mrs Jayne Bolas

Page No.
1. Disclosures by Members and Officers
2. Disclosures of Lobbying
3. To consider whether any items should be taken in private
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information
4. Report of the Head of Democratic Services - Application for 1-60

Review of a Premises Licence for Capitol Express, 11 Snowden
Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS

Continued Over/:

Issued on 5 June 2013

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made
available in alternative formats. For further information about
this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at
the meeting, please contact JANET BARNES on 01622
602242. To find out more about the work of the Committee,
please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk

Dlison (é\/‘m\

Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,
Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent ME15 6JQ



&@g\@mgaolte m Ammary of Report

Licence Reference
Report To:

Date:

Report Title:

Report Author:

Summary:

Affected Wards:

Recommendations:

Policy Overview:

Other Material
Implications:

Background Papers:

Contacts:

MAID0185/LPRM/1086

LICENSING SUB - COMMITTEE
(UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

30 MAY 2013

CAPITOL EXPRESS, 11 SNOWDEN PARADE, VINTERS PARK,
MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME14 5NS

Application for Review of a Premises Licence

Lorraine Neale

1. The Applicant for Review — Richard Strawson on behalf of Kent
County Council Trading Standards

2. Type of application applied for: Review of a Premises Licence.
3. Grounds for Review

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

The licence holders of Capitol Express are believed to have failed in the
Licensing Act objectives of protection of children from harm, in that a sale
of a bottle of WKD Blue was made to volunteers on a test purchase
operation, who were aged 15 and 16 years old. The sale comes after a
long history of complaints being made and advisory visits to the premises.

East Ward

The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide
whether to take such steps as members consider appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of State's
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy
under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the decision departs from Policy or
Guidance the departure must be directed solely at the attainment of the
licensing objectives, and that such departure be supported by proper
reasons.

HUMAN RIGHTS: In considering this application it is appropriate to
consider the rights of both the licenceholder and the applicant together
with other parties, such as “responsible authorities” and\or
“interested parties” (objectors). The hearing procedure for reviewing
premises licences has been formulated to ensure a fair hearing for all
parties.

LEGAL: Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a
duty to exercise licensing control of relevant premises.

Licensing Act 2003

DCMS Guidance Document issued under section 182 of The Licensing
Act 2003 as amended

Maidstone Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Mrs Lorraine Neale at: lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk — tel: 01622
602028




Agenda Item No. 1
Report Title: CAPITOL EXPRESS, 11 SNOWDEN PARADE, VINTERS PARK,
MAIDSTONE, KENT, ME14 5NS
Application for Review of a Premises Licence
Purpose of the Report
The report advises Members of an application for the review of a premises licence, brought by
Richard Strawson on behalf of Kent County Council Trading Standards in respect of the
premises Capitol Express, 11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS
Issue to be Decided and Options
1. Members must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take
such steps mentioned below as members consider appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

2. The steps are:

» To modify the conditions of the licence (including for a period not exceeding 3
months);

» To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence (including for a
period not exceeding 3 months);

» To remove the designated premises supervisor;
» To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
* To revoke the licence.
» Toissue a warning or caution.
* To take no action.
Background

3. The relevant statutory provisions are sections 51 to 53 inclusive of the Licensing Act
2003. the Licensing Objectives are as follows:

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public Safety;
» The prevention of public nuisance; and

» The protection of children from harm

4, The current premises licence was granted on 25 August 2005 a copy is attached as
Appendix B.
5. The application has been correctly advertised with a notice displayed on the premises

and at the Council offices for the required period.

6. The applicant is requesting that the Sub-Committee:-

1) Suspend the premise licence {8r 3 months.



2)

10.

11.

Poo oo

13.

14.

and
add 15 further conditions to the premise licence and modify the licence hours

CCTV will be fitted to a standard agreed by Kent Police and Local Authority
Officers. The system must comply with The CCTV Code of Practice (2008
edition) produced by the Information Commissioners Office (or subsequent
revisions.)

The CCTV system will be maintained and serviced on a regular basis

Any recording made via the use of the CCTV will be retained and stored for a
minimum of 31 days and made available to any police officer, Local Authority
Licensing Officer or any Trading Standards Officer on request or in any case
within 48 hours of a request being made.

CCTYV coverage will include areas inside and outside of the premises in
accordance with advice from Kent Police and may include reasonable requests
to reposition cameras.

Signs to be displayed to inform the public passing the premises and customers
that CCTV is in use at the premises

A sign is to be prominently displayed at the exit to the shop to remind departing
customers to minimise noise.

The only forms of identification acceptable will be photographic driving licence,
passport or a ‘PASS’ approved identification card.

A policy of Challenge 25 will be adopted and publicised in the shop including at
the entrance, till point and around the alcohol display areas to the agreement of
Kent Police and Local Authority Officers.

All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and this training will auditable as per
condition 12

The electronic point of sale (EPOS) system to include the facility to prompt
cashiers when scanning age restricted goods to positively confirm that they
have checked the purchaser’s age.

A written refusals and challenges book will be kept at the premises and all staff
fully trained in its use. As well as refused sales a record should be kept where
customers are challenged and subsequently served as per the Challenge 25
policy of condition 8. The following information will be recorded in this book: -

Time of refusal or challenge

Item refused

Description of person refused sale
Reason for refusal

Name of staff member making refusal

The premises licence holder must audit the refusals and challenges log
weekly to identify current trends or members of staff who may require further
training to challenge customers.

The refusal book will be made available for inspection to any police officer,
Local Authority Licensing Officer or Trading Standards Officer at any
reasonable time.

All staff training will be auditable and wijl be available to any police officer, Local
Authority Licensing Officer or Trading Standards Officer at any reasonable time.



15. The sale of alcohol may only be transacted by a personal licence holder or
under the direct supervision of a personal licence holder at all times. When no
personal licence holder is present on the premises a sign will be prominently
displayed to make all purchasers aware that there are to be ‘NO ALCOHOL
SALES’.

Permitted hours for alcohol sales should be restricted 8am to 6pm seven days a
week

3).Remove the designated premises supervisor .

7. Members are advised that they may only modify premises licences if it is appropriate
to promote the licensing objectives.

8. Relevant sections of The Guidance issued under section 182 of The Licensing Act
2003;

Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives — para 2.25 onwards, protection of children
from harm.

Chapter 10 Conditions attached to Premises Licences

Chapter 11  Reviews

9. Relevant policy statements contained in The Licensing Authority’s Statement of
Licensing Policy (Jan 2008);

Chapter 23 Protection of Children from Harm

The relaxation in the Licensing Act giving accompanied children greater access to
licensed premises is seen as a positive step, which may bring about a social change in
family friendly leisure but the risk of harm to children remains the paramount
consideration. Clearly, this relaxation places additional responsibilities upon licence
holders as well as upon parents and others accompanying children.

The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from moral,
psychological and physical harm and, in relation to the exhibition of films, the
transmission of programmes by video or DVD. This includes the protection of children
from exposure to strong language, sexual imagery and sexual expletives.

In certain circumstances children are more vulnerable and their needs will require
special consideration. This vulnerability includes their susceptibility to suggestion, peer
group influences, inappropriate example, the unpredictability of their age and the lack
of understanding of danger.

Concerns
The applicant should consider those factors arising from the premises or the activities

of their customers within the vicinity of the premises that may impact
[...]
umber (if any)
01732 525291

E-mail address (optional)
Richard.strawson@kent.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v/
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

XOOO

10




Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

A sale of a bottle of WKD Blue (an alcohol based drink) and a pack of cigarettes was made to
volunteers working with Trading Standards on 7™ March 2013. The volunteers were aged 15 and

16 years old.

The sale was made by Mr Bulent Ok, a brother of the premises licence holders Ferhat and Olcay
Ok.

This sale comes after a long history of complaints being made and advisory visits to the premises
as detailed in the application.

11



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

Kent Trading Standards work closely with Kent Police towards the licensing objective ‘The
Protection of Children from Harm’. As part of this remit intelligence is shared where concerned
parties believe that a premises is believed to be selling alcohol and other age restricted products to
those under the legal age limit.

In cases where complaints are made against a business, Trading Standards will routinely make a
visit to advise on the best practice including the use of Challenge 25 (and Challenge 21 prior to a
phased introduction from 2007 onwards), refusals books and regular training for members of staff.
If the Intelligence is considered to be sufficient a Test Purchase will be carried out to determine if
the premises will sell to underage volunteer.

The use of a Challenge 25 policy allows the member of staff a ‘buffer zone’ when assessing the
age of a young person, and provides sufficient allowance if followed correctly to avoid selling to
those under the legal age limit. Refusals books allow a premises licence holder or his/
[...]
y imposing conditions on the premises
licence is not sufficient in this case.

Intelligence received from independent consumers, young people and other concerned parties, as
well as the evidence of Test Purchasing, suggest that Capitol Express take measures to avoid
selling age restricted products when they believe there is an attached risk of ‘getting caught’. As
such the imposition of licence conditions is not considered enough in this instance to fulfil the
licensing objective of the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’.

Kent Trading Standards recommend that the premises licence be suspended for a period of three
months. Three months will allow the licence holders sufficient time to implement the suggested
conditions and facilitate a change of Designated Premises Supervisor.

Additionally the following conditions should be attached to the premises licence and be complied
with prior to the re-commencement of licensable activity at the premises.

1. CCTV will be fitted to a standard agreed by Kent Police and Local Authority
Officers. The system must comply with The CCTV Code of Practice (2008 edition)
produced by the Information Commissioners Office (or subsequent revisions.)

2. The CCTV system will be maintained and serviced on a regular basis

3. Any recording made via the use of the CCTV will be retained and stored for a
minimum of 31 days and made available to any police officer, Local Authority
Licensing Officer or any Trading Standards Officer on request or in any case within
48 hours of a request being made.

4. CCTV coverage will include areas inside and outside of the premises in accordance
with advice from Kent Police and may include reasonable requests to reposition
cameras.

5. Signs to be displayed to inform the public passing the premises and customers that

15




CCTYV is in use at the premises

6. A sign is to be prominently displayed at the exit to the shop to remind departing
customers to minimise noise.

7. The only forms of identification acceptable will be photographic driving licence,
passport or a ‘PASS’ approved identification card.

8. A policy of Challenge 25 will be adopted and publicised in the shop including at the
entrance, till point and around the alcohol display areas to the agreement of Kent
Police and Local Authority Officers.

9. All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and this training will auditable as per
condition 12

10. The electronic point of sale (EPOS) system to include the facility to prompt cashiers
when scanning age restricted goods to positively confirm that they have checked the
purchaser’s age.

11. A written refusals and challenges book will be kept at the premises and all staff fully
trained in its use. As well as refused sales a record should be kept where customers
are challenged and subsequently served as per the Challenge 25 policy of condition 8.
The following information will be recorded in this book: -

Time of refusal or challenge

Item refused

Description of person refused sale
Reason for refusal

Name of staff member making refusal

oao o

12. The premises licence holder must audit the refusals and challenges log
weekly to identify current trends or members of staff who may require further
training to challenge customers.

13. The refusal book will be made available for inspection to any police officer, Local
Authority Licensing Officer or Trading Standards Officer at any reasonable time.

14. All staff training will be auditable and will be available to any police officer, Local
Authority Licensing Officer or Trading Standards Officer at any reasonable time.

15. The sale of alcohol may only be transacted by a personal licence holder or under the
direct supervision of a personal licence holder at all times. When no personal licence
holder is present on the premises a sign will be prominently displayed to make ali
purchasers aware that there are to be ‘NO ALCOHOL SALES’.

16. Permitted hours for alcohol sales should be restricted 8am to 6pm seven days a week.

[...]
are two main offences that you as an

off-licence alcohol retailer need to be aware of. These are:

e It is an offence to sell alcohol to a person under the age of 18

e It is an offence to supply alcohol to someone you believe is buying for a person under the age
of 18 (often called a proxy sale)

What happens if a sale is made?

The member of staff making the sale could be prosecuted for committing this offence or they may
receive an on the spot £80 fine. As the licensee you are responsible for the sale of alcohol from your
premises whether you actually make the sale or not.You could, therefore be held responsible if one of
your staff members sells alcohol to a person under 18. Such a sale could result in a review of your
licence. This will involve you attending a review hearing and having certain conditions placed on your
licence in order to continue to sell alcohol. In cases where there is a history of offences, suspension or
revocation of your licence may be considered.You could also be prosecuted in these circumstances
which may result in a fine of up to £5,000.

Is there any defence for the sale?

The defence for the person making a sale is that they asked the young person for ID and was shown a
form of ID that would have convinced any reasonable person.Accepting an obviously fake ID would not
be a sufficient defence. It is also a defence that nobody could have reasonably suspected from the young
person’s appearance that he or she was under 18.This does include an objective test and in practice
could cover people well into their twenties. The defence for the licensee is that he or she exercised all
due diligence to avoid the commission of any offence. Due diligence means setting up a system to
prevent offences being committed, and monitoring that system to ensure that it is effective and that
staff are following it. Clear policies and effective staff training are essential to showing a due diligence
defence.

What can | do to prevent sales to underage youngst
[...]
is closed.

The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee during

its deliberations.

4 59
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\7\1\AI00015178\$byjnkagj.doc



The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-
committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application, all relevant
representations, evidence, the relevant extracts of Licensing Authority’s Statement
of Licensing Policy, the relevant extracts of the National Guidance issued under
section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman shall ask all other persons to withdraw from the room.

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

o

o

The sub-committee’s determination.

All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice
regarding the sub-committee’s determination.

All parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 days
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s
written determination. Appeals must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court. The
decision of the sub-committee does not take effect until the period for appealing has
ended, of if there is an appeal, upon completion of the appeal. Parties should be
aware that the Magistrates Court may make an order with respect to costs on any
appeal.

The hearing is formally closed.

605
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\7\1\AI00015178\$byjnkagj.doc



	Agenda
	4 Report of the Head of Democratic Services - Application for Review of a Premises Licence for Capitol Express, 11 Snowden Parade, Vinters Park, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 5NS
	A Appendix Capitol Review Application from Trading Standards
	A1 Appendix
	A2 Appendix
	A3 Appendix
	A4 Appendix
	B Appendix Capitol Express PREMISES LICENCE
	C Appendix Plan of the premises
	D Appendix Plan of the area
	E Appendix HUMAN RIGHTS
	F AppendixReview Hearing Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2013 

 
Present:  Councillor Parvin (Chairman), and 

Councillors Barned and Mrs Gibson 

 

 
1. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
3. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That the items on the Agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAPITOL 
EXPRESS, 11 SNOWDON PARADE, VINTERS PARK, MAIDSTONE, KENT, 

ME14 5NS  
 
The Chairman requested those present to introduce themselves, explained 

the procedures and Members confirmed that they had read all the papers. 
 

It was noted that Kent Trading Standards had requested various 
conditions to be added to the Licence and that no agreement had been 
reached prior to the hearing. 

 
Mrs Bolas explained that the hearing was regarding an application for a 

review of the Premises Licence of Capital Express, 11 Snowdon Parade, 
Vinters Park, Maidstone applied for by Kent Trading Standards on the 
grounds of protection of children from harm.  The application was made 

following the failure of a test purchase on 7, March 2013 on the sale of 
alcohol to volunteers.  Trading Standards were requesting a 3 month 

suspension of the Premises Licence, the addition of 15 further conditions, 
restrictions on the hours for sale and the removal of the current 

Designated Premises Supervisor (“DPS”) – Mr Ok. 
 
Mr Strawson, representing Kent Trading Standards, stated in his opening 

remarks that Kent Trading Standards are designated a responsible 
authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and in such a capacity can make a 

submission to the licensing authority for a licence review where it is 
deemed appropriate.  He informed the Committee that Miss Gillian Powell, 
one of the investigating officers, was available as a witness to answer any 

questions regarding the conduct of the test purchase or subsequent 
investigation. 



 2  

 
Mr Strawson then put forward his case.  He stated that it is demonstrated 

in the detail of the review application and supporting documents that the 
test purchase in March 2013 was carried out following extensive and 

repeated intelligence, received by Kent Trading Standards, that 
youngsters were purchasing alcohol from the premises.  Kent Trading 
Standards carried out numerous advisory and supportive visits to the 

premises prior to the test purchase where detailed advice was given to the 
DPS, Mr Ok, on how to avoid selling to those under age.  He emphasised 

that the advice given was repetitive, comprehensive and detailed and 
included the provision of training material, folders, refusal books and 
letters all aimed at the premises being able to operate a robust system to 

prevent sales to minors. During a recent visit to the premises, 3 of the 
refusals books were found on the premises and unused.   

 
Despite these visits and the advice given, intelligence continued to be 
received regarding the sale of alcohol to minors and it was considered by 

Kent Trading Standards that the premises would only sell in circumstances 
where the minor was known to them or there was no other customer in 

the premises at the time.  Kent Trading Standards therefore undertook a 
test purchase using covert surveillance equipment to allow the volunteers 

to enter the premises unaccompanied to record the sale being made.  A 
copy of the recording was available should Members wish to view it.   
 

Mr Strawson stated that given the history of these premises and the 
circumstances of the sale, Kent Trading Standards strongly felt it 

appropriate for the Committee to consider imposing the conditions 
suggested, together with a suspension of the licence for 3 months and the 
replacement of the DPS.  They felt these were reasonable steps to ensure 

that changes are made to the operation and management of the premises 
to ensure that future sales are unlikely to those under age and that the 

protection of children from harm is achieved.   
 
Mr Strawson informed the Committee that a report into the criminal 

offence in relation to the sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 
was currently under active consideration. 

 
Mr Ok was then given the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant 
but he had none. 

 
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 

applicant.  In response to questions, the applicant stated that their 
primary route for the first incident in 2006 was criminal prosecution, 
which they did.  Since then it has been their approach to gain evidence 

themselves, however, test purchases had failed previously as the business 
was aware of their normal procedure.  Therefore, it was felt appropriate to 

use covert equipment which succeeded capturing evidence of asale and 
therefore this review was applied for.   
 

Mr Ok was then given the opportunity to present his case.  He stated that 
at the time of the test purchase his brother was helping him run the shop 

as his wife had just given birth.  He stated they had worked together in 



 3  

the past and that his brother knows the rules and regulations regarding 
the sale of alcohol.  He stated it had been a very busy day and it was near 

closing time when the volunteers entered the premises and the sale was 
made by his brother. 

 
Mr Strawson was then given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr Ok.  In 
response to questions, Mr Ok stated that as it was a small shop and that 

he knew the majority of his customers and therefore he did not feel there 
was a need to use a refusal book.  He stated that since this incident, he 

has taken steps to ensure he is more careful and always in the shop, he 
tells his staff every day that they must make sure they adhere to the 
rules. 

 
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions.  In response 

to questions, Mr Ok stated that he and his wife worked in the shop, that 
he did not serve alcohol to youngsters and that it was only when his 
brother helped him for 2 weeks that the sale was made.  He was not 

aware of the complaints received and felt that they should have been 
addressed at the time.  He stated the shop closed at 9pm. 

 
Mr Strawson was then asked to sum up.  He stated that he hoped the 

Committee believe there is a necessity for the actions requested and that 
he was concerned that Mr Ok did not understand the seriousness of the 
incident and the responsibility of himself as the Licensee.  He believed 

that a change was required at the premises in order to eradicate the 
problems. 

 
Mr Ok was then asked to sum up.  He said he took his job seriously and 
that he is now writing in the refusal book.  He said the suspension of his 

licence will have a big impact and that he must be responsible at all times.   
 

Members were then given the opportunity to ask any questions of 
clarification.  Mr Ok was asked if he accepted all the proposed extra 
conditions should Members wish to impose them to which he agreed.  He 

did, however, state that stopping alcohol sales at 6pm would not suit the 
residents of the estate as they bought their hot food from the local 

restaurants, bought beer or wine from his shop and then went home. 
 
Mr Strawson responded that all the complaints received were regarding 

evening sales and as this appeared to be a particularly vulnerable time, 
the earlier closing time had been suggested. 

 
The Committee then retired to consider the application and 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the conditions on the Licence be modified permanently. 
2. That the Designated Premises Supervisor not be removed. 
3. That the Premises Licence be suspended for a period of 3 months. 

 

 

 



 4  

 

Reasons for determination: 

 
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

Reasons (state in full): 
 

 Protection of children from harm 

Reasons (state in full): 
 

Modification of conditions by addition of:- 
 
Conditions set out at pages 15 and 16 of the Agenda. 

Nos. 1 to 5 and 7 – 15 inclusive proposed by Trading Standards amended 
as follows:- 

 
4: inserted after “premises” “as approved by the Licensing Authority”. 
9: after “Challenge 25” insert “and general responsibilities of 

responsible alcohol retailing”. 
10: delete “age restricted goods” and insert “alcoholic products”. 

14: insert after “and”, “written records of all training given”. 
(see attached)  

 
Reasons:-  Members carefully considered the application for review and 
evidence from Mr Strawson of Kent County Council Trading Standards and 

the evidence given by Mr Ferhat Ok one of the premises licence holders 
and DPS for the premises. 

 
Members were concerned that there was evidence of a conviction in 2006 
when Mr Ferhat Ok pleaded guilty to selling to underage volunteers on a 

test purchase operation.  Since that time there were numerous 
intelligence reports and complaints, from reliable sources, in every year to 

date, involving underage sale of alcohol from the premises.  Kent Trading 
Standards have carried out at least 10 advisory visits to the premises and 
on numerous occasions have spoken to Mr Ok.  There have been written 

information packs provided, 3 being found on the premises following a 
failed test purchase operation on 7 March 2013.  On 9 visits it was noted 

that no refusals book was in use despite advice that it should be used.   
 
There were 5 test purchase operations where sales were not made 

between June 2006 and March 2013, however, intelligence indicated that 
sales were made to underage where they were known to the licence 

holder or when no adults were present.  The test purchase operation on 7 
March 2013 was made by volunteers aged 15 and 16 with a covert 
camera.  A sale of WKD Blue, alcohol, was made and it was accepted this 

sale was by Mr Ok’s brother.  Whilst it was noted Mr Ferhat Ok was not 
present, members are of the view that it was for the premises to ensure 

all staff selling alcohol are appropriately trained and operational practices 
are in place to ensure all licensing objectives are promoted. 
 

Sale of alcohol to underage is an offence and should be treated seriously.  
For this reason, Members decided to suspend the premises licence for a 

period of 3 months in order to provide a period in which additional 



 5  

conditions can be complied with, training and new practices embedded 
and to provide a break to deter any future underage parties seeking to 

purchase alcohol. 
 

All of the additional conditions are added to secure promotion of the 
licensing objectives of protection of children from harm and prevention of 
crime and disorder (the crime concerned being sale to underage persons), 

all are both appropriate and proportionate to the level of seriousness and 
history of this case.  Condition 6 requested was not added as no evidence 

was heard relating to noise or public noise nuisance arising from the 
premises. 
 

Members did not consider it appropriate or proportionate at this time and 
on the basis of the current evidence to remove the DPS, Mr Ok.  It was 

felt that in view of the suspension imposed and the additional conditions 
the opportunity should be allowed for Mr Ok to act on these and provide 
satisfactory management systems and comply with conditions when 

alcohol sales recommence. 
 

Members have not at this stage and on the basis of the current evidence 
restricted the current licensed times for alcohol sales.  It was felt that had 

suspension for 3 months not been appropriate and proportionate, then 
this would have been appropriate for a temporary period.  In view of the 
seriousness in this case, suspension was required. 

 
Informative:-   The licence holder should be aware that if any future 

issues arise, including underage sales and breach of licence conditions a 
further review can be brought by any responsible authority or other 
person at any time. 

 



 6  

FURTHER CONDITIONS TO BE ADDED TO THE LICENCE 
 

1. CCTV will be fitted to a standard agreed by Kent Police and Local 
Authority Officers. The system must comply with The CCTV Code of 

Practice (2008 edition) produced by the Information Commissioners 
Office (or subsequent revisions.) 

 

2. The CCTV system will be maintained and serviced on a regular basis 
 

3. Any recording made via the use of the CCTV will be retained and 
stored for a minimum of 31 days and made available to any police 
officer, Local Authority Licensing Officer or any Trading Standards 

Officer on request or in any case within 48 hours of a request being 
made. 

 
4. CCTV coverage will include areas inside and outside of the 

premises, as approved by the Licensing Authority, in accordance with 

advice from Kent Police and may include reasonable requests to 
reposition cameras. 

 
5. Signs to be displayed to inform the public passing the premises and 

customers that CCTV is in use at the premises 
 
6. The only forms of identification acceptable will be photographic 

driving licence, passport or a ‘PASS’ approved identification card. 
 

7. A policy of Challenge 25 will be adopted and publicised in the shop 
including at the entrance, till point and around the alcohol display 
areas to the agreement of Kent Police and Local Authority Officers. 

 
8. All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and general responsibilities 

of responsible alcohol retailing and this training will auditable as per 
condition 12 

 

9. The electronic point of sale (EPOS) system to include the facility to 
prompt cashiers when scanning alcoholic products to positively 

confirm that they have checked the purchaser’s age. 
 
10. A written refusals and challenges book will be kept at the premises 

and all staff fully trained in its use. As well as refused sales a record 
should be kept where customers are challenged and subsequently 

served as per the Challenge 25 policy of condition 8. The following 
information will be recorded in this book: - 

 

a. Time of refusal or challenge  
b. Item refused 

c. Description of person refused sale 
d. Reason for refusal 
e. Name of staff member making refusal 

 



 7  

11. The premises licence holder must audit the refusals and challenges 
log weekly to identify current trends or members of staff who may 

require further training to challenge customers. 
 

12. The refusal book will be made available for inspection to any police 
officer, Local Authority Licensing Officer or Trading Standards Officer 
at any reasonable time. 

 
13. All staff training will be auditable and written records of all training 

given will be available to any police officer, Local Authority Licensing 
Officer or Trading Standards Officer at any reasonable time. 

  

14. The sale of alcohol may only be transacted by a personal licence 
holder or under the direct supervision of a personal licence holder at 

all times. When no personal licence holder is present on the premises 
a sign will be prominently displayed to make all purchasers aware 
that there are to be ‘NO ALCOHOL SALES’. 

 
5. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
10.00 a.m. to 12.01 p.m. 

 
 


